

## Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 19915 Version: 0 Name: Collaborate with KCMO for Title Insurance

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 7/5/2018 In control: Health and Environment Committee

On agenda: 7/9/2018 Final action: 7/23/2018

Title: A RESOLUTION expressing the intent of the Legislature that the County develop a collaborative

procedure with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, to assist in making title insurance available to

County delinquent land tax sale purchasers.

**Sponsors:** Crystal Williams

Indexes: CITY OF KANSAS CITY, DELINQUENT TAXES

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. 19915adopt.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/23/2018	0	County Legislature adopt		Pass
7/23/2018	0	County Legislature	Consent Agenda	
7/23/2018	0	Health and Environment Committee	recommend do pass	Pass
7/17/2018	0	County Legislature	Go To 2nd Meeting	Pass
7/16/2018	0	Health and Environment Committee	hold	Pass
7/10/2018	0	County Legislature	Go To 1st Meeting	Pass
7/9/2018	0	County Legislature	assign to committee	

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**A RESOLUTION** expressing the intent of the Legislature that the County develop a collaborative procedure with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, to assist in making title insurance available to County delinquent land tax sale purchasers.

**RESOLUTION NO. 19915**, July 9, 2018

INTRODUCED BY Crystal Williams, County Legislator

WHEREAS, Jackson County and the City of Kansas City, Missouri have received comments from some purchasers of parcels at the annual delinquent land tax foreclosure sales conducted pursuant to chapter 141, RSMo, to the effect that that title companies are reluctant to issue, refuse to issue, or

File #: 19915, Version: 0

charge unreasonably high prices for issuance of an owner's or lender's policy of title insurance on

such parcels; and

WHEREAS, as a result of such practical unavailability of title insurance, some potential tax sale

purchasers are discouraged from bidding or, once the parcel is purchased, funding for structural

improvements on the parcel is unavailable, greatly restricted, or unaffordable; and

WHEREAS, it is believed that increased owner and lender title insurance availability for such parcels

may contribute to the stabilization of the neighborhoods where such parcels are located and,

therefore, this topic is of great interest to Jackson County and the City of Kansas City; and,

WHEREAS, Jackson County and the City of Kansas City are working collaboratively to structure

delinquent land tax foreclosure sale procedures which, if successful and implemented, it is believed

in many cases would increase the availability of a reasonably priced owner's policy of title insurance

for a purchaser of a parcel purchased at such as sale and a reasonably priced lender's policy of title

insurance on parcels purchased at such a tax sale; and,

WHEREAS, it is anticipated that such a structure may include, without limitation, the following:

utilization of additional title search tools, increased efforts for notification of sale to appropriate

parties, efforts to revise current state regulatory limits on title insurance premiums for low value

property, engagement of law firms, university law schools, and non-profit organizations to provide pro

File #: 19915, Version: 0

-bono assistance in title search, sale notification, and/or quiet title legal suits, engagement of one or more title companies through competitive bidding or exceptions thereto, consistent with Jackson County and the City of Kansas City procedures to provide title search and related services, and/or efforts to revise current state statutory provisions to increase limits for reimbursement of title search/commitments under judgments of foreclosure in such cases; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that it is the intent of the Legislature that Jackson County continue the collaborative effort with the City of Kansas City to structure such procedures, and negotiate a Cooperative Agreement with the City of Kansas City setting forth the terms and conditions, subject to approval by the Legislature, for actions, funding, implementation, and evaluation of the structure on a pilot or sample basis for the 2019 delinquent land tax sale, including, without limitation, the terms of any RFP for title company involvement.

File #: 19915, <b>Ve</b>	rsion: 0			
Effective Detec	This Desclution	s aball ha affactive immediat	alv upan ita nasa	aga by a majority of the
Enective Date. Legislature.	mis Resolution	shall be effective immediate	ery upon its pass	age by a majority of the
APPROVED A	S TO FORM:			
				Chief
Deputy County	Counselor	County Counselor		Offici
Certificate of P	assage			
-		ached resolution, Resolution		-
passed on July	23, 2018 by the	Jackson County Legislature.	The votes there	on were as follows:
Yeas	8	Nays	0	_
Ahetaining	0	Δheent	1	
Abstailing .	<u> </u>	ADSCIIL	<u> </u>	

File #: 19915, Version: 0				
Date	 Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature			